

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC06-2353

JOEL DALE WRIGHT,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PUTNAM COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN
Special Assistant CCRC-South
Florida Bar No. 0754773
141 N.E. 30th Street
Wilton Manors, FL 33334
(305) 984-8344

NEAL DUPREE
CCRC-South
101 NE 3rd Ave., Suite 400
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... | i |
| REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| REPLY TO THE STATE'S STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 4 |
| ARGUMENT IN REPLY..... | 4 |
| I. DILIGENCE..... | 5 |
| II. <u>BRADY/GIGLIO</u> CLAIM..... | 6 |
| III. NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE CLAIM..... | 10 |
| IV. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM..... | 11 |
| V. DNA RESULTS..... | 12 |
| VI. CUMULATIVE CONSIDERATION..... | 13 |
| VII. ADDITIONAL DNA TESTING..... | 17 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 19 |
| CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Gaskin v. State
737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)..... 4, 12

Kyles v. Whitley
514 U.S. 419 (1995)..... 9, 13, 15, 16

Lightbourne v. Dugger
549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989)..... ii, 4, 12

Lightbourne v. State
742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999)..... 6, 14, 15

McClain v. State
629 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)..... 3, 13

Mills v. State
786 So. 2d 547 (Fla 2001)..... ii

Mordenti v. State
894 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2004)..... 15

Napue v. Illinois
360 U.S. 264 (1959)..... 10, 11

Peede v. State
748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999)..... 4

Roberts v. State
840 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 2002)..... ii

Scipio v. State
31 Fla. L. Weekly S114 (Fla. 2002)..... 16

State v. Gunsby
670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)..... 15

State v. Schopp
653 So.2d 1016 (Fla. 1995)..... 16

Swafford v. State

| | |
|---|----|
| 946 So. 2d 1060, 1061 (Fla. 2006) | 17 |
| <u>Swafford v. State</u> | |
| 828 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 2002)..... | ii |
| <u>Windom v. State</u> | |
| 886 So. 2d 915, 921 (Fla. 2004)..... | 4 |
| <u>Wright v. State</u> | |
| 857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003)..... | 15 |
